# CH \$115.00 400

ETAS ID: TM336200

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Partial Termination of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cadence Bank		03/25/2015	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	21CT, Inc.		
Street Address:	6011 W. Courtyard Drive		
Internal Address:	Building 5, Suite 300		
City:	Austin		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	78746		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4005087	LYNXEON
Registration Number:	4005088	LYNXEON
Serial Number:	85318603	LYNXEON ANALYTIC CATALOG
Serial Number:	85516198	LYNXEON WILDCAT

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 9494754754

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 949-451-3800

**Email:** skann@gibsondunn.com

Correspondent Name: Stephanie S. Kann, Senior Paralegal

Address Line 1: 3161 Michelson Drive

Address Line 2: Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	66093-00247
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephanie S. Kann
SIGNATURE:	/stephanie s. kann/
DATE SIGNED:	03/25/2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 005485 FRAME: 0557

900319689

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Talon - Patent and Trademark Security Interest Termination (final)(execution copy)#page1.tif

source=Talon - Patent and Trademark Security Interest Termination (final)(execution copy)#page2.tif

source=Talon - Patent and Trademark Security Interest Termination (final)(execution copy)#page3.tif

# PARTIAL TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, 21CT, INC., a Delaware corporation whose address is 6011 W. Courtyard Drive, Building 5, Suite 300, Austin, Texas 78746 (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), entered into that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement effective as of June 28, 2013 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), between the Grantor and CADENCE BANK, a national banking association (the "<u>Secured Party</u>"), under the Credit Agreement (the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>") dated effective June 28, 2013, by and between Secured Party and Grantor; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party desires to release all of its liens against and security interests in only those patents, patent applications, trademarks and trademark applications listed on <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> hereto (the "Released Patents and Trademarks"), but not any other patents, patent applications, trademarks or trademark applications covered by the Security Agreement and/or any other security agreement, collateral assignment and/or other loan document securing the indebtedness evidenced and governed by the Credit Agreement (collectively the "Security Documents").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. Releases and reassigns to the Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party in and to the Released Patents and Trademarks pursuant to any and all of the Security Documents, as well as any and all liens and other security interests (if any) held by the Secured Party in and to any of the Released Patents and Trademarks, all without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 2. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given with respect to the Released Patents and Trademarks.

It is expressly understood and agreed that this Partial Termination of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks in no way operates to release or discharge the liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party in and to any other patents, patent applications, trademarks or trademark applications pursuant to any of the Security Documents, but is only intended to release the Released Patents and Trademarks.

AUS:0025630/00017:574543v1 AUS:689550.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Partial Termination of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of this 25th day of March, 2015.

SECURED PARTY:

CADENCE BANK, a national banking association

Name:

# **EXHIBIT A**

# RELEASED PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

#### 1. Patents

- a. Publ. No. 20130055404, entitled "System and Method for Providing Impact Modeling and Prediction of Attacks on Cyber Targets"
- b. Patent No. 7,530,105, entitled "Tactical and Strategic Attack Detection and Prediction"
- c. Patent No. 7,624,448, entitled "Intelligent Intrusion Detection System Utilizing Enhanced Graph-Matching of Network Activity with Context Data"
- d. Patent No. 8,266,697, entitled "Enabling Network Intrusion Detection by Representing Network Activity in Graphical Form Utilizing Distributed Data Sensors to Detect and Transmit Activity Data"
- e. Patent No. 7,739,211, entitled "Dynamic SNA-Based Anomaly Detection Using Unsupervised Learning"
- f. Patent No. 8,433,701, entitled "System and Method for Optimizing Pattern Query Searches on a Graph Database"
- g. Patent No. 8,515,983, entitled "Segment Matching Search System and Method"
- h. Patent No. 8,316,060, entitled "Segment Matching Search System and Method"
- i. Patent No. 7,856,411, entitled "Social Network Aware Pattern Detection"
- j. Publ. No. 20130226893, entitled "System and Method for Optimizing Pattern Query Searches on a Graph Database"
- k. Publ. No. 20130166600, entitled "Segment Matching Search System and Method"
- 1. Appl. 12/960,762, entitled "Pattern Detection and Recommendation (CIP of 11/673,816)"

#### 2. Trademarks

- a. LYNXeon, registration numbers 4,005,087 & 4,005,088, registration date 8/2/2011.
- b. LYNXeon Analytic Catalog<sup>™</sup>, serial number 85318603, filing date 5/11/2011.
- c. LYNXeon Analyst Studio<sup>TM</sup>, common law trademark
- d. LYNXeon Wildcat<sup>TM</sup>, serial number 85516198, filing date 1/13/2012

3

RECORDED: 03/25/2015